## Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
Amendment of Section 73.202(b),	)	
Table of Allotments,	)	MM Docket No. 02-12
FM Broadcast Stations.	)	RM-10356
(Ash Fork, Chino Valley, Dolan Springs,	Ĵ	RM-10551*
Fredonia, Gilbert, Lake Montezuma, Payson,	)	RM-10552*
Peach Springs, Seligman, and Tusayan, Arizona;	Ĵ	RM-10553*
Moapa Valley, Nevada; and Beaver and Cedar	Ĵ	RM-10554*
City Utah)	Ĵ	
	)	

## ORDER

## Adopted: July 23, 2003

Released: July 24 2003

By the Assistant Chief, Audio Division:

1. The Audio Division has before it a Petition for Rule Making filed by Sierra H Broadcasting, Inc. ("Sierra H") that was included in a Public Notice, Report No. 2571, released August 26, 2002, as a timely filed counterproposal (RM-10552\*) in this proceeding. Sierra H's Petition for Rule Making was included as a counterproposal because it requested that Station KAJM(FM) be allowed to change its community of license for FM Channel 282C from Payson to Lake Montezuma, Arizona, and that request is mutually exclusive with a timely filed counterproposal in this proceeding<sup>1</sup> filed by NPR Phoenix, LLC ("NPR") to substitute Channel 280C1 for Channel 280C2 at Gilbert, Arizona. Sierra H has filed a request for dismissal of its Petition for Rule Making and this dismissal will facilitate resolution of a separate proceeding in MB Docket No. 03-160.<sup>2</sup> No objections to this request have been received.

2. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED, That the Petition for Rule Making filed by Sierra H Broadcasting, Inc. IS DISMISSED.

3. For further information concerning this proceeding, contact R. Barthen Gorman, Media Bureau, (202) 418-2180.

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

John A. Karousos Assistant Chief, Audio Division

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Ash Fork, Arizona, 17 FCC Rcd 1660 (MB 2002).

 $<sup>^2</sup>$  In accordance with Section 1.420(j) of the Commission's Rules, the Secretary of Sierra H states that neither Sierra H nor any of its principals has entered into any agreement concerning the requested dismissal of its Petition for Rule Making. Further, the Secretary states that neither Sierra H nor any of its principals have received or been promised any money or other consideration or reimbursement of expenses for requesting the dismissal of the Petition for Rule Making.

Media Bureau